

No. 15-6418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY WELCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
MATTHEW E. PRICE
AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
JOSHUA M. PARKER
BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aali@jenner.com

*Admitted in Maryland only;
supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Standards Adopted By This Court, Together With Amicus’s Concessions, Dictate That <i>Johnson</i> Is Substantive, Not Procedural.	4
II. The Court Should Not Abandon Its Straightforward and Principled Approach In Favor Of Amicus’s Novel “Source” And “Congressional Intent” Tests.....	8
A. The “Source” Test Has No Foundation In Principles Or Precedents Related To Habeas Corpus.	9
B. Amicus Cannot Offer A Coherent Theory For Discerning Which “Sources” Produce Substantive Rules.	12
C. The “Congressional Intent” Test Similarly Lacks Any Basis In Principle Or Precedent And Would Lead To Arbitrary Outcomes.	17
III. Amicus Overstates The Consequences Of Concluding That <i>Johnson</i> Is Retroactive.....	20
IV. The Court Should Reject Amicus’s Attempt To Assert Nonjurisdictional Defenses On Behalf Of The Government.	22
A. Amicus’s Procedural Default Argument Is Meritless.	22

B. Amicus’s Elements Clause Argument Is Meritless.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	13
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	1-2, 6, 8, 12, 13, 18, 23
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	13
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	7
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , No. 1:14-CV-134- CLC, 2016 WL 885082 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-5299 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2016).....	22
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	12
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	11
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	13
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>Johnson (Curtis) v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16, 18
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	7, 8, 13

<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	10
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	9, 10, 16
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	19, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 21
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	12
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	24
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	13
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	24
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	2, 13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 18
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	15, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10, 13
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Tichenor</i> , 683 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2012)	22

<i>United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	23
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	14, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1978).....	16
Government’s Response to § 2255 Motion, <i>Dieujuste v. United States</i> , No. 9:15-cv- 80618-KLR (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2015), ECF No. 17.....	24
1 Wayne L. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 1.2 (2003).....	1
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 2.3(c) (2003)	17
Leah M. Litman, <i>Residual Impact: Resen- tencing Implications of Johnson’s Potential Ruling on ACCA’s Constitu- tionalality</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 55 (2015).....	23
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>In re Sharp</i> , No. 15-646 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2015).....	20

U.S. Sentencing Commission, “*Crime of Violence*” and *Related Issues Public Data Briefing* (Nov. 10, 2015), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20151105/COV_briefing.pdf (last accessed March 22, 2016) 20
